RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <a href="mailto:psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in">psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</a> Visit us - <a href="www.infocommpunjab.com">www.infocommpunjab.com</a>
<a href="mailto:Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg">Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg</a>, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, Advocate, S/o Sh. Des Raj Gupta,

# 8 / 237, Jagraon Road, Mandi Mullanpur, District Ludhiana (1411012) M: 98149-24851

**Appellant** 

V/s.

**Public Information Officer,** 

O/o The Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Jagraon, Distt. Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Mini Secretariat, Ludhiana.

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 182 of 2020

**Heard through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software** 

**Present**: The Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar is present.

Sh. Sukhdeep Singh, Junior Engineer is present from the Department.

Order:

This case was last heard on 06.10.2020. On the same date, the Appellant was directed to visit the concerned office for inspection on 13.10.2020 at 11:00 A.M and on the other hand, the concerned PIO was directed to be present at the time of inspection and supply the information to the Appellant after he inspects the same.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar states that no information has been supplied to him till date and he further mentions that an email dated 05.01.2021 which has been sent to the Commission and the same is taken on record. The Appellant further states that the inspection could not take place on 13.10.2020, as he was called in the concerned office on 28.10.2020 and further on 28.10.2020 he visited there but the PIO allowed the inspection relating to case number AC:4636 / 2019, i.e. relating to another bench but no inspection has been provided relating to this case. The Appellant further states that he visited at the concerned office again and again on several dates i.e. 23.12.2020 and 31.12.2020 as well.

# Appeal Case No. 182 of 2020 2/2



not available in M.C Jagraon on 13.10.2020 in that case, then how could be be visiting for inspection in this present case.

On this, the Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar forwarded an email dated 12.10.2020 during the Court which was sent to Executive Officer, Raikot and Deputy Director Ludhiana, which is also taken on record.

After discussing with both the parties and going through email dated 08.10.2020 which has been forwarded by the Department to the Commission, it shows that Appellant did not visit the concerned office for inspection on the said date and time.

On the other hand, after going through an email dated 12.10.2020 which has been forwarded by the Appellant to the Commission, it has been observed this email has been sent to the Executive Officer, Raikot and Deputy Director Ludhiana, which is not relevant in this case.

From the previous orders, it has also been observed that several / final opportunities were given to the Appellant for inspection of records but the Appellant did not visit the concerned office for inspection and collection of records on the said date and time, despite that he is visiting the concerned office on another dates, which is unacceptable.

In view of above, it is presumed that the Appellant is not serious about his case and he is just prolonging the case as he does not want the information anymore. So, no further intervention is required in this case.

### This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 05.01.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> <u>Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.</u>



Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, Advocate, S/o Sh. Des Raj Gupta,

# 8 / 237, Jagraon Road, Mandi Mullanpur, District Ludhiana (1411012) M: 98149-24851

**Appellant** 

V/s.

**Public Information Officer,** 

O/o The Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Jagraon, Distt. Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Mini Secretariat, Ludhiana.

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 181 of 2020

**Heard through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software** 

**Present**: The Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar is present.

Sh. Sukhdeep Singh, Junior Engineer is present from the Department.

Order:

This case was last heard on 06.10.2020 vide which the Appellant was directed to visit the concerned office for inspection on 13.10.2020 at 11:00 A.M and on the other hand, the concerned PIO was directed to be present at the time of inspection and supply the information to the Appellant after he inspects the same.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar states that no information has been supplied to him till date and he further mentions that an email dated 05.01.2021 which has been sent to the Commission and the same is taken on record. The Appellant further states that the inspection could not take place on 13.10.2020, as he was called in the concerned office on 28.10.2020 and further on 28.10.2020 he visited there but the PIO allowed the inspection relating to case number AC:4636 / 2019, i.e. relating to another bench but no inspection has been provided relating to this case. The Appellant further states that he visited at the concerned office again and again on several dates i.e. 23.12.2020 and 31.12.2020 as well.

# Appeal Case No. 181 of 2020 2/2



not available in M.C Jagraon on 13.10.2020 in that case, then how could be be visiting for inspection in this present case.

On this, the Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar forwarded an email dated 12.10.2020 during the Court which was sent to Executive Officer, Raikot and Deputy Director Ludhiana, which is also taken on record.

After discussing with both the parties and going through email dated 08.10.2020 which has been forwarded by the Department to the Commission, it shows that Appellant did not visit the concerned office for inspection on the said date and time.

On the other hand, after going through an email dated 12.10.2020 which has been forwarded by the Appellant to the Commission, it has been observed this email has been sent to the Executive Officer, Raikot and Deputy Director Ludhiana, which is not relevant in this case.

From the previous orders, it has also been observed that several / final opportunities were given to the Appellant for inspection of records but the Appellant did not visit the concerned office for inspection and collection of records on the said date and time, despite that he is visiting the concerned office on another dates, which is unacceptable.

In view of above, it is presumed that the Appellant is not serious about his case and he is just prolonging the case as he does not want the information anymore. So, no further intervention is required in this case.

### This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 05.01.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, Advocate, S/o Sh. Des Raj Gupta,

# 8 / 237, Jagraon Road, Mandi Mullanpur, District Ludhiana (1411012) M: 98149-24851

**Appellant** 

V/s.

**Public Information Officer,** 

O/o The Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Jagraon, Distt. Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Mini Secretariat, Ludhiana.

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 180 of 2020

{Heard through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software}

**Present**: The Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar is present.

Sh. Sukhdeep Singh, Junior Engineer is present from the Department.

### Order:

This case was last heard on 06.10.2020 vide which the Appellant was directed to visit the concerned office for inspection on 13.10.2020 at 11:00 A.M and on the other hand, the concerned PIO was directed to be present at the time of inspection and supply the information to the Appellant after he inspects the same.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar states that no information has been supplied to him till date and he further mentions that an email dated 05.01.2021 which has been sent to the Commission and the same is taken on record. The Appellant further states that the inspection could not take place on 13.10.2020, as he was called in the concerned office on 28.10.2020 and further on 28.10.2020 he visited there but the PIO allowed the inspection relating to case number AC:4636 / 2019, i.e. relating to another bench but no inspection has been provided relating to this case. The Appellant further states that he visited at the concerned office again and again on several dates i.e. 23.12.2020 and 31.12.2020 as well.

# Appeal Case No. 180 of 2020 2/2



not available in M.C Jagraon on 13.10.2020 in that case, then how could be be visiting for inspection in this present case.

On this, the Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar forwarded an email dated 12.10.2020 during the Court which was sent to Executive Officer, Raikot and Deputy Director Ludhiana, which is also taken on record.

After discussing with both the parties and going through email dated 08.10.2020 which has been forwarded by the Department to the Commission, it shows that Appellant did not visit the concerned office for inspection on the said date and time.

On the other hand, after going through an email dated 12.10.2020 which has been forwarded by the Appellant to the Commission, it has been observed this email has been sent to the Executive Officer, Raikot and Deputy Director Ludhiana, which is not relevant in this case.

From the previous orders, it has also been observed that several / final opportunities were given to the Appellant for inspection of records but the Appellant did not visit the concerned office for inspection and collection of records on the said date and time, despite that he is visiting the concerned office on another dates, which is unacceptable.

In view of above, it is presumed that the Appellant is not serious about his case and he is just prolonging the case as he does not want the information anymore. So, no further intervention is required in this case.

### This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 05.01.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <a href="mailto:psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in">psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</a> Visit us - <a href="mailto:www.infocommpunjab.com">www.infocommpunjab.com</a>
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, Advocate, S/o Sh. Des Raj Gupta,

# 8 / 237, Jagraon Road, Mandi Mullanpur, District Ludhiana (1411012) M: 98149-24851

**Appellant** 

V/s.

**Public Information Officer,** 

O/o The Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Jagraon, Distt. Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Mini Secretariat, Ludhiana.

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 451 of 2020

{Heard through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software}

**Present**: The Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar is present.

Sh. Sukhdeep Singh, Junior Engineer is present from the Department.

Order:

This case was last heard on 06.10.2020 vide which the Appellant was directed to visit the concerned office for inspection on 13.10.2020 at 11:00 A.M and on the other hand, the concerned PIO was directed to be present at the time of inspection and supply the information to the Appellant after he inspects the same.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar states that no information has been supplied to him till date and he further mentions that an email dated 05.01.2021 which has been sent to the Commission and the same is taken on record. The Appellant further states that the inspection could not take place on 13.10.2020, as he was called in the concerned office on 28.10.2020 and further on 28.10.2020 he visited there but the PIO allowed the inspection relating to case number AC:4636 / 2019, i.e. relating to another bench but no inspection has been provided relating to this case. The Appellant further states that he visited at the concerned office again and again on several dates i.e. 23.12.2020 and 31.12.2020 as well.

# Appeal Case No. 451 of 2020 2/2



not available in M.C Jagraon on 13.10.2020 in that case, then how could be be visiting for inspection in this present case.

On this, the Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar forwarded an email dated 12.10.2020 during the Court which was sent to Executive Officer, Raikot and Deputy Director Ludhiana, which is also taken on record.

After discussing with both the parties and going through email dated 08.10.2020 which has been forwarded by the Department to the Commission, it shows that Appellant did not visit the concerned office for inspection on the said date and time.

On the other hand, after going through an email dated 12.10.2020 which has been forwarded by the Appellant to the Commission, it has been observed this email has been sent to the Executive Officer, Raikot and Deputy Director Ludhiana, which is not relevant in this case.

From the previous orders, it has also been observed that several / final opportunities were given to the Appellant for inspection of records but the Appellant did not visit the concerned office for inspection and collection of records on the said date and time, despite that he is visiting the concerned office on another dates, which is unacceptable.

In view of above, it is presumed that the Appellant is not serious about his case and he is just prolonging the case as he does not want the information anymore. So, no further intervention is required in this case.

### This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 05.01.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <a href="mailto:psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in">psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</a> Visit us - <a href="mailto:www.infocommpunjab.com">www.infocommpunjab.com</a>
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, Advocate, S/o Sh. Des Raj Gupta,

# 8 / 237, Jagraon Road, Mandi Mullanpur, District Ludhiana (1411012) M: 98149-24851

**Appellant** 

V/s.

**Public Information Officer,** 

O/o The Executive Officer,
Municipal Council, Jagraon, Distt. Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Mini Secretariat, Ludhiana.

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 452 of 2020

**Heard through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software** 

**Present**: The Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar is present.

Sh. Sukhdeep Singh, Junior Engineer is present from the Department.

Order:

This case was last heard on 06.10.2020 vide which the Appellant was directed to visit the concerned office for inspection on 13.10.2020 at 11:00 A.M and on the other hand, the concerned PIO was directed to be present at the time of inspection and supply the information to the Appellant after he inspects the same.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar states that no information has been supplied to him till date and he further mentions that an email dated 05.01.2021 which has been sent to the Commission and the same is taken on record. The Appellant further states that the inspection could not take place on 13.10.2020, as he was called in the concerned office on 28.10.2020 and further on 28.10.2020 he visited there but the PIO allowed the inspection relating to case number AC:4636 / 2019, i.e. relating to another bench but no inspection has been provided relating to this case. The Appellant further states that he visited at the concerned office again and again on several dates i.e. 23.12.2020 and 31.12.2020 as well.

# Appeal Case No. 452 of 2020 2/2



not available in M.C Jagraon on 13.10.2020 in that case, then how could be be visiting for inspection in this present case.

On this, the Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar forwarded an email dated 12.10.2020 during the Court which was sent to Executive Officer, Raikot and Deputy Director Ludhiana, which is also taken on record.

After discussing with both the parties and going through email dated 08.10.2020 which has been forwarded by the Department to the Commission, it shows that Appellant did not visit the concerned office for inspection on the said date and time.

On the other hand, after going through an email dated 12.10.2020 which has been forwarded by the Appellant to the Commission, it has been observed this email has been sent to the Executive Officer, Raikot and Deputy Director Ludhiana, which is not relevant in this case.

From the previous orders, it has also been observed that several / final opportunities were given to the Appellant for inspection of records but the Appellant did not visit the concerned office for inspection and collection of records on the said date and time, despite that he is visiting the concerned office on another dates, which is unacceptable.

In view of above, it is presumed that the Appellant is not serious about his case and he is just prolonging the case as he does not want the information anymore. So, no further intervention is required in this case.

### This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 05.01.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <a href="mailto:psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in">psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</a> Visit us - <a href="mailto:www.infocommpunjab.com">www.infocommpunjab.com</a>
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia,

Ward Number 18, Street number 02, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna (141401) Punjab

... Appellant

**Public Information Officer.** 

**O/o** The Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Government, Punjab, 1st Floor, Mini Secretariat, Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana (Punjab)

**Public Information Officer**,

**O/o** The Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Gobindgarh.

**Public Information Officer.** 

**O/o** The Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Amloh.

First Appellate Authority,

**O/o** The Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Government, Punjab, 1st Floor, Mini Secretariat, Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana (Punjab).

... Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1874 of 2019
{Heard through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software}

**Present**: The Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh is absent.

Sh. Charanjit Singh, EO, MC, Amloh is present.

Order:

This order may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 13.10.2020.

V/s.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh is absent.

On the other hand, the EO, Sh. Charanjit Singh states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant and no deficiencies had been pointed out to them against the supplied information. He further mentions an email dated 04.01.2021 which has been sent to the Commission, vide which a letter number 4948 dated 20.10.2020 has been attached and on the bottom of the letter it has been written that "Received as supplied Deficiencies if any would be pointed out" signed by Ramandeep Singh dated 04.12.2020. The same is taken on record.

After going through the supplied documents and discussing with the EO, it is observed that the Appellant would be satisfied with the supplied information as no deficiencies have been pointed out by the Appellant after receiving the information from the Department.

So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 05.01.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Sarabjeet Singh Gill,

House Number 60-35-P-376-1, Street Number 08, Maha Singh Nagar, P.O. Dhandari Kalan, Ludhiana (141014) Punjab.

...Appellant

**Public Information Officer**,

**O/o** The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

Public Information Officer,

**O/o** The Commissioner, O & M Cell, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

**Public Information Officer.** 

Superintendent, (Tehabzari Branch), O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

**O/o** The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 399 of 2020

V/s.

**Heard through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software** 

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Sarabjeet Singh Gill is absent.

Sh. Charanjit Singh, Superintendent (HQ) ~ Tehabzaari Branch along with Sh. Bhupinder Singh, Clerk, Establishment Branch and

Sh. Sanjeev Uppal, Superintendent, Zone -C are present from the Department.

ORDER:

Dated: 05.01.2021

This order may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 13.10.2020.

In today's hearing, the Sh. Charanjit Singh, Superintendent states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant and they had not received any letter of deficiencies after the last supplied information.

The Appellant, Sh. Sarabjeet Singh is absent without any intimation to the Commission.

After going through the case file, it has been observed that an email dated 13.10.2020 has been received from the Appellant's side in which he has written that the information which he has received in AC:399 / 2020 on dated 12.10.2020 is incomplete and misleading in nature and only 10% to 15% of information has been supplied to him.

In view of above, on the last hearing, dated 13.10.2020 last and final opportunity was given to the Appellant for pointing out the deficiencies (point wise) within a week to the Respondent / PIO as well as to the Commission, **but he failed to do so.** 

Furthermore, since he has not sent any letter mentioning deficiencies to the PIO or to the Commission. It appears that the Appellant has no intension of collecting the information and he is just lingering the case by not pointing out the deficiencies particularly.

So, no further intervention is required in this case. **This case is disposed of and closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



### Sh. Gurmej Lal,

House Number 6375, Street Number 16, Guru Gobind Singh Nagar, Backside Bachan Agency, Near Mair Di Chakki, P.O. Daba, Ludhiana (141003) Punjab

... Appellant

#### **Public Information Officer.**

**O/o** The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

#### **Public Information Officer.**

Assistant Town Planner, O/o The Commissioner, Zone-B, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

### First Appellate Authority,

**O/o** The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

...Respondent

## Appellant Case No. 2584 of 2019 {Heard through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software}

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Gurmej Lal is absent.

Sh. Rohit Thakur, Clerk is present from the Department.

### ORDER:

This case was last heard on 18.11.2020 vide which the Appellant was directed to visit for inspection to the concerned Department on 18.11.2020 and collect the record after inspecting the same.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Gurmej Lal is absent.

The Clerk, Sh. Rohit Thakur states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant. He further mentions a copy of letter vide endorsement number 815/ATP-B/RTI/D dated 24.06.2020 on which the Appellant, Sh. Gurmej Lal has given his consent of receiving the information.

After going through the case file, it has been observed that the Appellant has received the information and he is satisfied with the same.

So, no further intervention is required in this case.

### This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) **State Information Commissioner** 

Dated: 05.01.2021 **Punjab**